Net plan assets (P=27,231,388) P=86,567 P=86,567 P=223,518 P=– P=223,518 (P=26,921,303)

The maximum economic benefit available is a combination of expected refunds from the plan and reductions in future contributions.  The trustee has no
specific matching strategy between the plan assets and the retirement obligation.  The Parent Company is not required to pre-fund the defined benefit
obligation before they become due.  The amount and timing of contributions to the retirement fund are at the Parent Company’s discretion.

- 33 -

*SGVFS182475*

The carrying value and fair value of plan assets by each class as at the end of the reporting period are
as follow:

2022 2021
Cash P=1,747,738 P=1,466,184
Government securities 28,345,576 29,087,797
Accrued income receivable 126,806 115,675
Equity securities – –
Trust fee payable (46,394) (53,532)

P=30,173,726 P=30,616,124

The plan assets have diverse investments in equity and debt securities, and do not have any
concentration risk.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each
significant assumption on the defined retirement benefit liability as at the end of the reporting period,
assuming all other assumptions were held constant:

Increase (decrease) 2022 2021
Discount rates +1% P=3,633,057 P=3,670,513

-1% P=3,679,161 3,694,821
Salary increase rate +1% P=3,692,121 3,731,403

-1% P=3,619,726 3,658,239

Shown below is the maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments:

2022 2021
Less than one year P=3,777,0133 P=3,755,859

Retirement fund
The Parent Company entered into a Trust Agreement with BPI Asset Management for the latter to
serve as a trustee for the Parent Company’s retirement fund.  The carrying amount equals the fair
value of the retirement fund amounting to P=30.2 million and P=30.6 million as at December 31, 2022
and 2021, respectively. There were no any other transactions between the Parent Company and the
retirement fund trustee.

19. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies and Capital Management

Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies
The Parent Company’s principal financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents,
restructured loans and loans payable to a stockholder.  The main purpose of these financial
instruments is to raise funds for the Parent Company’s operations.  The Parent Company has various
other financial instruments such as other noncurrent assets and accounts and other payables,